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In the week ended August 18, 1962, the 	employed in agriculture increased by 51,000 and 
Oanadian labour force was estimated at 6,62,000. 	employment in nonagricultural industries do- 
Of this total, 6,532,000 persons were enployed 	creased by 38,000. Compared with August 1961)  
for all or part of the week and 230,000 were 	nona'icultural employment was 207 ; 0)0 higher 
unemployed for the whole week. The labour force 	and agricultural ereploymont was almost unchanged. 
estimate was 15,000 lower than in July; the em- 	Men and worsen shared proportionately in the 
ployed showed an increase of 13,000  while the 	slight increase in employment from July. Over 
unemployed decreased by 28,000. From August 	the year from August 1961, emplored men in- 
last year, the labcu.r force increased by 153,000, 	creased by 103,000 and employed women by 93,000. 
employment having risen by 201,000 and une:.plcy- 
ment having declined by 43,000. 	 Expressed as a percentage of the labour 

force, the unemployment rate was 4.1 in August 
A1thou}i there was little change in total 	compared siith 4.5 in July this year and 4.8 in 

employment between July and August, the zoreber 	August 1961. 

LABOUR FORCE, EMPLOYMENT AND UNEMPLOYMENT 

IN CANADA 
ACTUAL AND SEASONALLY ADJUSTED 

THOUSA'IDS OF PERSO NS  
- 7,000 

6,750 

6,500 

6.250 

6,000 

5,150 	- 

5,500 

5,250 

- -- 5,000 

0 
TNOUSSNDS OP ERDO'S 

1.000 

750 

. 	1 	. 
1953 1954 1955 1956 1957 1 95B 1959 1960 1961 1 962 	1953 1934 1955 1956 1557 1958 leSs ISGO 1961 1962 

September, 1062 	 Special Surveys Division 
9603.505 

Rocr.n DtI1 SML. F.S.S.C,. Queen's Prmter and Controtlec of Stationery. Ottawa, 1962 

I I ~ I  ~ I 	I 
flM NI_—_ 

iII 
I,  

ACTUAL 

(I 
II! 

li 

lt 
It 

I SEt.SONALLY ADJUSTED 



L 

	 -.-  

 -9 

9 



-2- 

iomen in the Canadian Labour Force 1946-1961 	 a An interesting feature of the post-war period 
has been the marked increase in the uimber of 
women in the Canadian Labour Force. In the three 
years immediately following the war, the number 
of women in the labour force declined slightly. 
Thereafter, 	 u the female labor force began to grow 
at an increasing rate, particularly from 1953. 
The average annual rate of increase in the labour 
force between 1953 and 1961 was 4.8 per cent for 
women as compared to 1.6 per cent for men. In 
a total labour force averaging 6,518,000 in 1961, 
there were 1,736,000 women and of these 821,000 
were married. 

The increase in the female work force during 
this period consisted largely of women who either 
re-entered or remained in the labour force after 
marriage. Thi1e only 12.1 per cent of all 
married women were in the labour force in 1953, 
by 1961 their participation rate had reached 
20.8 per cent. By contrast, the rate fcr single 
women declined from 53.4 per cent to 51.4 per 
cent during the same period, and there are now 
more married than single women in the labour 
force. In 1961 the proportions were 47.3 pci' 
cent married, 42.5 per cent single and 10.2 per 
cent "other", which includes women who were 
widowed, divorced or legally separated. 

Women in the Labour Force 

1946 	1961 
mbePrcentage Numbefli'centage 

Age Group (COO's) Distri-. (000 1 s) Distri-
_________ 	bution 	bution 

All ages 1,082 100.0 	1,736 100.0 

14-19 	237 	21.9 	278 	16.0 
20-24 	260 	24.0 	296 	17.1 
25-44 	401 	37.1 	688 	39.6 
45-64 	163 	15.1 	436 	25.1 
65 and over 21 	1.9 	39 	2.2 

The growing participation of married women 
in the labour market has ,rnde a significant 
alteration in the age distribution of the female 
labour force. In 1946, womcn aged 25-64 
constituted just over one half of the female 
labour force. By 1961, the proportion in this 
age group had grom to almost two-thirds. 

These trends are also reflected in the 
participation rates of different age groups 
(i.e., the number of women in the labour force 
as a pei entage of all women in the sane ago 
group). The change in participation rates over 
the period 1946 to 1961 is shown below. 

LABOUR FORCE PARTICIPATION RATES FOR WOMEN BY AGE GROUP 
1946 -61 

PER CENT PER CENT PER CENT 
34.0 	

- ALLAGES - 	 420 
- 14-19 -i 	54.0 

- 	 20-24 
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(continued on page 8) 
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Technical Notes 

0 	 Scope of Labour Force Survey 

The stttiLics c.:1tT 	in Lhis report 
are based on infoxt.:tion obaincd through a 
sample eurvey of households. Interviews are 
carried out in about 35,030 households chosen 
by area sampling methods across the country. 
The Labour Force Survey, started in November 
1945, was taken at quarterly intervals until 
November 1952. Since then it has been carried 
out monthly. Estimates of employment, un-
employment and non-labour force activity refer 
to the specific week covered by the survey 
each month. 

The sample used in the surveys of the 
labour force has been desiod to cover all per 

sons in the civilian noninstitutional population 
who are 14 years of age or over and who reside 
in Canada, with the exception of: members of the 
armed forces, inmates of institutions, residents 
of the Yukon and Northwest Territories and 
Indians on reservations. These excluded cate-
gories amount to about three per cent of the 
total population 14 years of age and over. 

Estimates derived from a sample survey are 
subject to sampling and other 1d.nds of error. 
Aspects of this subject in relation to the 
Labour Force Survey are reviewed under 'tRelia-
bility of Estimates" on page 8. 

Labour Force Stetietics 

0 

Contenti of the Table - The results of 
the surve' are prented in the tables on pa-
ges 4 to  7  of this report 

Canada, Labour Force (pages 4  and  5). 
Tabll to 3 refer to the labour force, 
employment and unemployment and contain 
labour force participation and unem-
ployment rates. 

Canada, Emp1oy (page 6).  Tables 4 
to 6  contain further detail on employment. 

Canada, Unemployed (page 7), Table 7 
contains further dei on unemployment. 

Regions, Labour Force (page 7). 
Table 8 contains labour force data for the 
regions. 

Other Data Available - In addition to the  
published statistics, there is a considerable 
amount of data which can be obtained on request. 
Following is a list of material available. 

For Canada only: 

1. Age and sex distributions. 
2. Marja1 status and sex distributions. 
3. Employed - 

(a) Reasons for working less than full-tine. 
(b) Hours worked by sex for total employed, 

agriculture and non-agriculture, and for 
paid workers, non-agriculture. 

(c) Industry and occupation groups, by sex 
for total employed and for paid worker3. 

4. Persons not in the labour force by category. 
Supplementary Data - From time to tine, 	For regions: additional data on particular aspects of the 

labour force or ts components will be obtained. 	1. Labour force - 
Such material, as it becomes available, will be 	(a) By age. 
released through occasional supple:n'nts Inserted 	(b) Agriculture and non-agriculture by sex. 
in or attached to regular issues of this repor.. 	2. Employed by ago. 

Definitions and Explanations 

labour Force - The civilian labour force is 
compoo?it portion of the civilian non-
institutional population 14 years of age and 
over who, during the survey week, were employed 
or unemployed. 

Employed - The employed includes all per-
sons who, during the survey week: 
(a) did any work for pay or profit; 
(b) did any work which contributed to the 

running of a farm or business operated by 
a related member of the household; or 

(c) had a job, but were not at work, because 
of bad weather, Illness, industrial dis- 
pute, or vacation, or because they were 
taking time off for other reasons. 

Persons who had jobs but did not work during 
the survey week and who also looked for work 
are included In the uncmnloyed as persons with-
out work and seeking work. 

Unemployed - The unemployed includes all 
persons who, through the survey week: 

(a) were without work and seeking work, i.e., 
did no work during the survey week and 
were looking for work; or would have been 
looking for work except that they were 
temporarily ill, were on indefinite or 
prolonged layoff, or believed no suitable 
work was available in the community; or 

(b) were temporarily laid off for the full 
week, I.,e.,were waiting to be called back 
to a job from which they had been laid off 
for less than 30 days. 

Not in the Labour Force - Those not in the 
labour force include all civilians 14 years of 
age and over (exclusive of institutional popula-
tion) who are not classified as employed or un-
employed. This category includes those: going 
to school; keeping house; too old or otherwise 
unable to work; and voluntarily idle or retired. 
HOUSewIVeS, students and others who worked part-
time are classified as employed. If they looked 
for work they are classified as unemployed. 
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Conadci, labour Force 	 - 4 
(E)rnatcs in thousands) 

1962 1961 190 

Table 1 Aug. July Au8. July - Aug. July 
18 21 19 22 20 23 

Total 

Population 14 years of age and over (1) 12,251 12,234 12,041 12,023 11,825 11,606 

Labour force ,862 6,877 6,704 6,743 6,623 6,592 
Employed 6,582 6,569 6,301 6,369 6,271 6,262 

Agriculture 797 746 803 792 820 819 
Non-agriculture 5,785 5,823 5,578 5,597 5,451 5,443 

Unemployed 280 308 323 354 352 330 

Not in labour fo:ce 5,389 5,357 5,337 5,280 5,202 5,214 

Participation rate (2) 56.0 56.2 55.7 56.1 56.0 55.8 

Unemplo32aent rate (3) 
Actual 4.1 4.5 4.8 5.2 5.3 5.0 
Seasonally adjusted 5•9 6.4r 6.9r 7.4r 7.6 7.1 

lien 

Population 14 years of age and over (1) 6,089 6,082 5,995 5,987 5,694 5,884 

Labour force 5,024 5,033 4,959 4,972 4,928 4,932 
Employed 4, 79 5 4,786 4,692 4,681 4,633 4,655 

Agriculture 696 663 708 707 731 744 
Non-aricultu re 4,099 4,123 3,984 3,974 3,902 3,9U 

Unenp1oyed 229 247 267 291 295 277 

Not in labour force 1,065 1,049 1,036 1,015 966 952 

Participation rate (2) 8.5 82.8 82.7 83.0 83.6 83.8 

Unemployment rate (3) 4.6 4.9 5.4 5.9 6.0 5.6 

Women 

Population 14 years of age and over (i) 6,162 6,152 6,046 6,036 5,931 5,922 

Labour force 1 1 838 1,844 1,745 1,771 1,695 1,60 
Employed 1,787 1,783 1,669 1,708 1,638 1,607 

Agriculture 101 83 95 85 89 75 
Non-agriculture 1,686 1,700 1,594 1,623 1,549 1,532 

Unemployed 51 61 56 63 57 53 

Not in labour force 4,324 4,308 4,301 4,265 4,236 4,262 

Participation rate (2) 29.8 30.0 28.9 29.3 28.6 26.0 

Unemployment rate (3) 2.8 3.3 3.2 3.6 3.4 3.2 

(1) Excludes inmates of institutions, members of the armed services, Indians living on reserves and 
residents of the Yukon and northwest Territories. 

(2) The labour force as a percentage of the popuiLtion 14 years of age and over. 
(3) The une:riployed as a percent.e of the 1aboir force. 
r Revised. 

Note: With the exception of Table 2, all statistics refer to a specific week, the last day of sthiCh 
is indicated. 

0 

C) 





5 - 	- 	 Canada, Labour Force 
(Esmate5 in 

Table  2 
Annual averageS, 1946-196]. 1961 1960 1959 1958 1957 1956 1955 1954 

Population 14 years of age and 
over (1) 12,010 11,789 11,562 11,357 11,108 10,805 10,597 10,391 

Labour force 6,518 6,403 6,228 6,127 6,003 5,782 5,610 5,493 
Employed 6,049 5,955 5,856 5,695 5,725 5,585 5,364 5,a3 

Agriculture 674 675 692 712 744 776 819 878 
Non-agriculture 5,375 5,280 5,163 4,983 41 91 4,809 4,546 4,365 

Unemployed 469 448 373 432 278 197 245 250 

Not in labour force 5,492 5,386 5,334 5,230 5,105 5,023 4,987 4,898 

Participation rate (2) 54.3 54.3 53.9 53.9 54.0 53.5 52.9 52.9 

Unerlo'ment rate (3) 7,2 7.0 6.0 7.1 4.6 3.4 4.4 4.6 

1953 1952 1951 1950 1949 1948 1947 1946 

Population 14 years of age and 
over (1) 10,164 9,956 9,732 9,615 9,268 9,141 9,007 8,779 

Labour force 5,397 5,324 5,223 5,163 5,055 4,988 4,942 4,829 
Employed 5,2,; 5,169 5,097 4,976 4,913 4,875 4,832 4,666 

Agriculture 858 891 939 1,018 1,077 1,096 1,122 1,186 
Non-agriculture 4077 4,278 4,158 3,958 3,837 3,779 3,711 3,480 

Unemployed 162 155 126 186 141 114 110 163 

Not in labour force 4,767 4,632 4,509 4,453 4,213 14,153 4,065 3,950 

Participation rate (2) 53.1 53.5 53.7 53.7 54.5 54.6 56.9 55.0 

Unemployment rate (3) 3.0 2.9 2.4 3.6 2.8 2.3 2.2 3.4 

16-19 20-64 years _______________  65 years 
M en frmen Table 3 years and over 

Age, sex, and marital status Total 511  all 
Week ended August 18, 1962 persons persons 

Married Other Married Other 

Population 14 years of age and over(1) 12,251 1,828 3,569 963 3,659 912 1,320 

Labour fora3 6,862 852 3,40 872 831 625 222 
Employed 6,582 783 3,349 809 818 607 216 
Unemployed 280 69 111 63 13 18 * 

Not in labour force 5139 - 	976 109 91 2,828 - 287 - 

Participation rate (2) - 1962, Aug. 18 56.0 46.6 96.9 90.6 22.7 68.5 16.8 
July 21 56.2 47.6 96.8 91.6 22.6 68.7 16.8 

Unonployr.cnt rate (3) 	- 1962, Aug. 18 4.1 8.1 3.2 7.2 1.6 2.9 * 
July 21 4.5 11.1 3.1 7.3 1.7 2.8 14.5 

(1)(2)(3) See foothotes on opposite page. 
* Less than 10,000 unemployed. 
Note: NefbuIdiand included in estimates only from 1950. 
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Canada, Employed 	 6 - 
(shmotcs in thousands) 

Table 4 
Sucry 

1962 1961 1960 

Aug. July Aug. July Aug. July 
18 21 19 22 20 23 

Total employed 6,582 6,569 6,381 6,39 6,271 6,262 
Agriculture 797 746 803 792 820 819 
Non-agriculture 5,785 5,823 5,578 5,597 5,451 5,443 

Employed, non-agriculture 5,785 5,823 5,578 5,597 5,451 5,443 

Usually work 35 hours or more 5,420 5,444 5,228 5,228 5,160 5,153 
At work 35 hours or more 4,611 4,505 4,483 4,293 4,557 4,335 
At work less than 35 hours, or 
not at work 809 939 745 935 603 818 
Due to economic reasons (1) 53 55 59 50 63 56 
Due to other reasons (2) 756 884 686 885 540 762 

Usually work less than 35 hours 365 379 350 369 -__291 290 

Table 5 
Industry 

1962 1961 1960 

Aug • 
18 

July 
21 

Aug • 
19 

July 
22 

Aug. 
20 

July 
23 

Total employed 
Agriculture 
Other primary industries 
Manufacturing 
Construction 
Transportation and othor utilities 
Trade 
Finance, insurance and real estate 
Service 

6,582 
797 
192 

1,629 
505 
556 

1,036 
260 

1,607 

6,569 
746 
207 

1,634 
508 
562 

1 11 017 
257 

1,638 

6,381 
803 
202 

1,575 
478 
536 

1,037 
243 

1,507 

6,38i 
792 
205 

1,563 
473 
532 

1,029 
241 

1,554 

6,271 
820 
225 

1,534 
477 
534 

1,013 
229 

1,439 

6,262 
819 
235 

1,496 
501 
538 
983 
229 

1,461 

Table 6 
Class of worker, agriculture Own Unpaid 
and non-agriculture, and se.% Total Paid account Employers family 
Week ended August 18, 1962 workers workers workers 

Total employed 6,582 5,355 595 371 261 
Agriculture 797 157 361 79 200 
Non-agriculture 5,785 5,198 234 292 61 

Men 4,795 3,771 539 342 143 
Agriculture 696 134 356 77 129 
Non-aricu1ture 4,099 3,637 183 265 14 

Wonen 1,787 1,584 56 29 118 
Agriculture 101 23 * * 71 
Non-agriculturo 1,686 1,561 51 27 47 

(1) Economic reason5 for not wor,zin ,  35 hours or more include short time, layoff for part of the wook 
and termination or start of em1ovrnent during the week. 

(2) Other reasons for not working 35 hours or more include illness, bad weather, industrial dispute, 
vacation, and reasons such as a statutory holiday in the week. 

* Less than 10,000. 





Canada, Unemployed 

and 

C) 

Regions, Labour Force 
(Estimates in th,usands) 

UnempId 
Table? 	1 1962 1961 1960 

Aug. July Aug. July Aug. July 
18 21 19 22 20 23 

Total unemployed 280 303 323 354 352 330 

Without work and seeking work (1) 263 292 301 333 322 311 
Seeking full-tire work 247 268 280 310 305 290 
Seeking part-tine work 16 24 21 23 17 21 

On temporary layoff up to 30 days 17 16 22 21 30 19 

Without work and seeking work (i) 263 292 301 333 322 311 

Seeking under 1 month 72 92 70 104 93 110 
Seeking 1-3 months 102 101 114 100 128 102 
Seeking 4-6 months 31 37 44 49 48 42 
Seeking more than 6 tnontho 58 62 73 80 53 57 

Table 8 
Regional distributions 

Week ended August 18, 1962 
Canada Atlantic 

region Quebec Ontario Prairie 
region 

British 
Coltuia 

Population 14 years of age and over 12,251 1,238 3,509 4,281 2,090 1,133 
Men 6,089 617 4731 2,110 1,058 573 
Women 6,162 621 1,778 2,171 1,032 560 

Labour force 6,862 625 1,894 2,495 1,223 625 
Men 5,024 475 1,420 1,780 891 458 
Women 4838 150 474 715 332 167 

Employed 6,582 585 1,798 2,404 1,201 594 
Men 4,795 440 1,338 1,707 875 435 
Women 1,787 145 460 697 326 159 

Agriculture 797 49 166 204 343 35 
Non-agriculture 5,785 536 1,632 2,200 858 559 

Paid workers 5,355 485 1,496 2,059 807 508 
Men 3,771 356 1,079 1,428 543 365 
Women 1,584 129 417 631 264 143 

Unemployed 280 40 96 91 22 31 
Men 229 35 82 73 16 23 
Women 51 * 14 18 * * 

Not in labour force 5,389 613 1,615 1,786 867 508 
Men 1,065 142 311 330 167 115 
Women 4,324 471 1,304 1,456 700 393 

flnployod 	1962, Aug. 18 6,582 585 1,798 2,404 1 1 201 594 
July 21 6,569 584 1,805 2,398 1,192 590 

1961, Aug. 19 6,381 574 1,716 2,362 1,162 567 
July 22 6,389 586 1,733 2,345 1,158 567 

1960, Aug. 20 6,271 542 1,745 2,303 1,136 545 
July 23 6,262 554 1,732 2,294 1,131 551 

nerp1oyod 	1962, Aug. 18 280 40 96 91 22 31 
July 21 303 46 19 94 26 33 

1961, Aug. 19 323 42 116 95 32 38 

July 22 354 43 122 112 37 40 

1960, Aug. 20 352 40 116 124 28 44 
- 	 July 23 - 330 32 120 107 29 42 

1) Formerly terred UWithout jobs and seeking work". 
* Less than 10,000. 
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Reliability of Estisate 

(a) on-oempling Variability 

The data obtained by enumeration, either of the entire 
population or of a sample of it, will differ in some degree 
from the true data as outlined by the definitions because 
of enumerator and rosoondent variatIons. The amount of 
variance associated with theso factors differs with the 
nature of the inquiry. In genoral, the more personal and 
more subjective inquiries are subject to greater error. 

(b) Sampling Variability 

In addition to non-sampling error, mentioned in sub-
section (a), the survey results are subject to sampling 
variability. hle for the non-sampling component of error 
atatistical estimates of its nniitude are not available, 
oatiir.atcs of the probable range of the sampling component 
of error have been calculated. Estimates of the sipling 
variability for specified sizes of esti:tes iii any month 
are given in the table in the next colum. 

The measure of sampling variability as ohoun is 
twice the standard deviation; thus the odds are about 19 
to 1 that the range (Labour Force Estimate + Sampling 
Variability) contains the true estimates. - 

0 
These estimates are averages since sampling vari-

ability differs from characteristic to characteristic and 
from month to month. In particular, for the unenployed 
and for persons working from 1 to 34  hours, the eempling 
variability is about 40 per cent higher than the general 
average and this higher variability is shcr.m in the 
table also. 

These estimates of sampling variability cannot be 
applied directly to estimates of month-to-month change. 
Kcriever, studies indicate that the sampling variability 
of a difference over a period of one month can be app-ox-
treated for the employed and for the unemployed using the 
following formula: (0.6) timas (the square root of the 
sum of the squares of the samoling variabilities asso-
ciated with the two estimates). 

For example, suppose the estimates of employed per-
sons in June and July, were 6,139,000 and 6,262,000  

respectively, with sampling variabilities of about 61,000 
each. The difference between these two estimates (123,0C.) 
would have a sampling variability of approximately: 

0.6V61,0002  + 61,0002  or aboat 52,000. 

For "the unemployed", suppose the correspcndin cc-
tircate3 for June and July were 315,000  and 330,000 with 
sampling variabilities of about 2,000. The difference 
between these two estimates (15,000)  would have a 
sampling variability of approximately: 

0.6 V28,0032 + 20,0002 or about 24,000. 

Estimated sampling variability for the major lobour force 
characteristics by size of estimate 

Size of estimate  

General sampling 
variability 

General sampling
vaH ability 

+ 40 	(1) 

Size Per cent Size Per cent 

10,000 3,500 35.0 5,000 50.0 
25,000 5,500 22.0 7,500 30.0 
50,000 8,000 16.0 11,000 22.0 
75,000 9,500 12.7 13,500 18.0 

1C.,000 11,000 11.0 15,500 15.5 
250,000 17,500 7.0 24,500 9.8 
500,000 24,000 4.8 33,500 6.7 
750,000 20,500 3.8 40,000 5.3 

1,000,000 33,000 3.3 46,000 4.6 
2,500,000 49,000 2.0 
5,000,000 58,000 1.2 
6,000,000 60,000 1.0 

(1) Applicable to the unemployed and to persons working 
2. to 34 hours. 

Women in the Canadian Labour Force 1946-1961  (cont'd from page 2) 

Since 1946 the labour force participation 
rate for women 45-64 years of age aiznost doubled, 
and the rate for the group 25-44 years of age in-
creased substantially from 23.2 per cent to 29.1 
per cent. 

For the 20-24 age group, the participation 
rate dropeed sharply i'rom 48 er cent at the 
beginning of the period but then partially 
recovered, levelling off at about 47  per cent 
until 1959. In the last two years the rate has 
boon risilia and it is now sliL;htly hj)ier than 
in 1946. The rate for those 14-19 years of 
age on the othr hand, did not recover following 
an initial sharp decline but followed an 
irregular downward course. This reduction in 
labour force activity by younger women reflects 
the greater streos that is being 1aced on the 
ic'mortance of education. In 1953 the propor-
tion of young women 14-19 years of ago going to 

school was 40.2 oer cent, but in 1961 it was 
47.1 ier cent. Labour force attachment of 
women 65 years of age and over has been small 
and their rate of narticination has fluctuated 
narrowly around 5 per cent. 

A certain amount of seasortality is attached 
to female labour force activity. There is, for 
example, an influx of students into the labour 
market during July and Auguot each year. In 
1961, the number of young woman 14-19 years of 
age in the labour force increased by 58,000 
between June and July. Conversely, a sulstan-
tial number of women 5  among them mothers of 
children of school age, withdraw from the labour 
market at this time and re-enter in September. 
In 1961, women 25 years of age and older in the 
labour force numberrJ 1,178,000 in June, 
1,126,000 in August and 1,173, 000 in Septmtsber. 
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